• Where possible, use recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting

point, adjusting to reflect changes in its financing conditions.

• Make adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, currency and security.

After revisiting previous year transactions, management found transactions that should’ve been

adjusted in the previous year’s financial statements. Those transaction are:

5.1 Deferred Income Tax. According to the new Tax Law approved by the National Assembly of
Lao PDR on 18 June 2019, the profit tax rate from 2020 onwards has been changed from
24% to 20%. So, management adjusted the profit tax rate for deferred tax calculations in
2019 by using the new rate which will present deferred tax more appropriately.

5.2 Management made decision to change the presentation in the statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019 to conform to the current year presentation.

233

The following tables show the affected financial statements line items for each individual line item.

 As at 31 December 2019

Statement of financial position (extract)

Originally
stated
LAKm

Increase/
(decrease)

LAKm
As restated

LAKm

ASSETS
Financial investments - Held-to-maturity 3.453.937  (83.793) 3.370.144
Property and equipment 456.259  98.412 554.671
Deferred tax assets 34.644  (5.876) 28.768

Other assets 472.122  (15.849) 456.273

TOTAL ASSETS  46.547.208 (5.753) 46.541.455

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities - 14.248 14.248
Current tax liabilities 41.636 (13.083) 28.553

Other liabilities  224.826 (1.492) 223.334

TOTAL LIABILITIES 44.455.076 - 44.455.076

EQUITY

Retained earnings 461.174 (5.753) 455.421

TOTAL EQUITY 2.092.132 (5.753) 2.086.379

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  46.547.208 (5.753) 46.541.455

 2020 2019

 LAKm LAKm

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method from:

Lending to customers 2.168.143 1.924.038
Deposits in other banks 53.228 61.795
Investment securities  185.920 166.478

Other activities 78 146

 2.407.369 2.152.457

Interest expense calculated using the effective
interest method for:

Due to banks (207.463) (283.997)

Customer deposits (1.109.703) (909.704)

 (1.317.166) (1.193.701)

Net interest income 1.090.203 958.756

234

 2020 2019

 LAKm LAKm

Fee and commission income from:

Settlement services 200.400 181.324